Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable
right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the
liability simultaneously.

20

sa
ba

nc
ı h

ol
di

ng
 2

0
10

 a
nn

ua
l

re
po

rt

Hacı Ömer Sabancı Holding A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2010
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are
expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

i) Comparative and restatement of prior year financial statements

In order to allow for the determination of the financial situation and performance trends, the Group’s consolidated financial
statements have been presented comparatively with the previous period. The Group presented the consolidated balance
sheet as of 31 December 2010 comparatively with the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2009 and presented
the consolidated statement of income, statement of cash flows and statement of change in equity for the period 1 January- 31
December 2010 comparatively with the period 1 January-31 December 2009.

31 December 2009
Previously Reported  Reclasses Restated

Assets
Other Short Term Receivables 680.626 (i)  (169.004) 511.622
Other Current Assets 455.945 (i)  169.004 624.949
Other Long Term Receivables 204.016 (i)  (67.856) 136.160
Other Non Current Assets - (i)  67.856 67.856
Investment Property 368.488 (ii)  (150.319) 218.169
Tangible Assets 3.961.411 (ii)  150.319 4.111.730

Liabilities
Other Short Term Payables 2.694.581 (i)  (805.205) 1.889.376
Other Short Term Liabilities and Provisions 213.000 (i)  805.205 1.018.205
Other Long Term Payables 434.366 (i)  (143.526) 290.840
Other Long Term Liabilities and Provisions - (i)  143.526 143.526
Short Term Liabilities from Derivatives 773.925 (i)  (390.460) 383.465
Long Term Liabilities from Derivatives 26.655 (i)  390.460 417.115

(i)	 Group, has reviewed the maturity and qualification of assets and liabilities and made the necessary reclass in 2010.
(ii)	 Group, has reviewed the intended use of its property and lands and made the necessary reclassifications in 2010.

The Group started to recognise cash flow hedge funds under “Hedge Funds” within equity which was recognised in “Revaluation
Funds” formerly and started to recognise net investment hedge funds under “Hedge Funds” within equity which was recognised
in “Translation Reserve” formerly.

j) Convenience translation into English of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish

[…]

- Past due (Gross amount)  79.026  41.294  2.599 - -
- Impairment  (78.326)  (35.431)  (2.599) - -

- Collateralized or guaranteed part of net value  1.109 - - - -

(*) Tax and other legal receivables are not included.

100

sa
ba

nc
ı h

ol
di

ng
 2

0
10

 a
nn

ua
l

re
po

rt

Hacı Ömer Sabancı Holding A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2010
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are
expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

33.1.1.5 Value at Risk

Stress tests provide an indication of the potential size of losses that could arise in extreme conditions. The stress tests carried
out by Risk Management, also indicated in the Market Risk Policy of Akbank, include interest rate stress testing. The results
of the stress tests are reviewed by the Assets and Liabilities Committee. As at 31 December 2010 and 2009, assuming that all
other variables are constant, and TL and foreign currency interest rates vary in an interval of +1% and -1%, the profit before tax
and other reserves excluding tax effect of the Group would change as the following:

Impact on income Impact on other reserves
Change in interest rates 2010 2009 2010 2009
(+) %1 (112.228) (66.313) (605.690) (263.333)
(-) %1 108.512 66.598 701.592 275.457

Akbank considers foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk as two significant factors of market risk. Market risk is measured
by two method named as “Inherent method” and “Standard method”.

According to the “inherent method”, the market risk related to the trading portfolio is measured through the Value at Risk (VaR)
approach, which takes into consideration diverse risk factors. To calculate the VaR, the Bank uses the variance-covariance,
historical simulation and Monte Carlo simulation methods. The software used for this purpose is able to make calculations
based on forward efficiency curves and volatility models. The VaR model is based on the assumption of a 99% confidence